

No. 18-217

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RANDALL MATHENA, WARDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

LEE BOYD MALVO

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO

*Solicitor General*

*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

FREDERICK LIU

*Assistants to the Solicitor*

*General*

ROBERT A. PARKER

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement:	
A. Respondent’s offense conduct.....	2
B. Respondent’s convictions and sentencing.....	6
C. Collateral proceedings .....	9
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
Discretionary life-without-parole sentences for juveniles who commit homicide are not retroactively invalid under <i>Miller</i> .....	12
A. <i>Miller</i> neither addressed nor invalidated discretionary life-without-parole sentences for juveniles who commit homicide.....	13
B. Language in <i>Montgomery</i> , which held <i>Miller</i> retroactive, has created confusion about the scope of <i>Miller</i> .....	17
C. This Court should make clear that <i>Miller</i> did not retroactively invalidate discretionary life-without-parole sentences for juvenile homicide offenders.....	22
1. <i>Montgomery</i> ’s core rationale does not cover discretionary sentences .....	23
2. The Court could also clarify that <i>Montgomery</i> ’s holding rests on the narrower rationale suggested by the government in that case.....	28
D. This Court should remand for a determination of whether respondent’s life-without-parole sentences were mandatory .....	30
Conclusion .....	31

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	22
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	27
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998) .....	28
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	22
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1211 (1996) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 81 (2017) .....	7, 22, 30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	22
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 259 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Md. 2017) ...	8, 9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muhammad v. Commonwealth</i> , 619 S.E.2d 16 (Va. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1136 (2006).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 934 A.2d 1059 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	8
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), overruled on other grounds by <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 710 (2014) .....	29
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 937 (2018) .....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) .....	27
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	17, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 67 (2014) .....	29
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 242 So. 2d 818 (La. 1970) .....	18
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1999 (2018) .....	22
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Fareed</i> , 296 F.3d 243 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1037 (2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018) .....	30
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	14
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	30

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	2, 11, 13, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1) .....	9
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	9
Va. Code Ann. (2004):	
§ 19.2-264.4(A) .....	7
§ 19.2-303 .....	7, 10, 30
§ 53.1-165.1 (2002) .....	7
